

RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF ST. ANDREWS POLICY AND PROCEDURES MANUAL

POLICY NAME: Pandemic Funding for	POLICY NUMBER: GGS-11
Community Organizations	
POLICY MANUAL SECTION: General	RESOLUTION NUMBER: 2021-46
Government Services	
DATE ADOPTED: February 5, 2021	RESOLUTION DATE: February 5, 2021
REVISION DATE: As Required	REVIEW DATE:
STATUS: Active	NUMBER OF PAGES: 1

PANDEMIC FUNDING FOR COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS POLICY

Purpose

The Rural Municipality of St. Andrews recognizes that a pandemic greatly affects the ability of community facilities that provide recreation services in the municipality to maintain financial The purpose of this policy is to establish the conditions for providing support to community recreation facilities through funding to cover hydro and labour costs incurred from March 1, 2020 through to the removal of the restrictions governing the limit of people allowed at public gatherings.

Policy

- During this pandemic, the Rural Municipality of St. Andrews will request documentation 1) from community facilities that provide recreation services within the municipality regarding their hydro and labour costs starting March 1, 2020.
- Pandemic funding will continue through to removal of the restrictions governing the limit of 2) people allowed at public gatherings by the Provincial Health Authority.
- 3) The Chief Administrative Officer is authorized to approve and sign funding cheques up to \$15,000.
- The duly appointed Chair of Council is authorized to sign funding cheques over \$15,000. 4)
- Recipient community facilities will be required to provide proof of payment of these costs 5) through the provision of appropriate documentation as determined by the Chief Administrative Officer.
- The list of potential recipients includes but is not limited to the following: 6)

Petersfield Curling Club Petersfield Community Club St. Andrews Community Centre Little Britain Community Club Clandeboye Community Club

St. Andrews Heritage Cente **Dunhartwood Community Center** Matlock Recreational Club **Netley Community Centre** Clandeboye & District Recreation Association

Rossdale Hall